## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR CASLV TAMARUS PARENT TEACHER ORGANIZATION DATED 09/22/2020

## ARTICLE I – NAME

The name of this corporation shall be CASLV Tamarus Parent Teacher Organization (aka CASLV Tamarus PTO).

### **ARTICLE II – REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS**

The place in Nevada where the corporation's principal office is to be located is at 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123.

# **ARTICLE III – PURPOSE**

This corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, educational, scientific, or literary purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or corresponding section of any future federal tax code (hereinafter "Internal Revenue Code").

The purpose of this corporation is:

- to provide athletic, cultural or social activities for students at Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas Tamarus Campus;
- to facilitate communication and a working relationship between families, school administrators, and teachers at Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas Tamarus Campus;
- to sponsor projects, materials, equipment, and/or events for the benefit of Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas Tamarus Campus students, teachers, and school administrators;
- to promote volunteering opportunities to benefit Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas Tamarus Campus students, teachers, and school administrators;
- to raise funds as required for the above objectives and to purchase supplemental equipment, supplies, and/or programs for the school and/or classrooms that enhance student educational experiences.

## **ARTICLE IV- EXEMPTION REQUIREMENTS**

At all times the following shall operate as conditions restricting the operations and activities of the corporation:

- 1. No part of the net earnings of the organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purpose set forth in the purpose clause hereof.
- 2. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall constitute the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, or any initiative or referendum before the public, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including by publication or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any candidate for public office.
- 3. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this document, the organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or corresponding section of any future tax code, or by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under section 170 (c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future tax code.

# **ARTICLE V – MEMBERSHIP/BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Section 1. Classes of Members. The Corporation shall have one class of Members. Membership is open to all parents, legal guardians, and adult family members of Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas Tamarus Campus students and to all teachers, administrators, and support staff at any campus within Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas.

*Section 2. General Powers.* The Members shall have the power to elect and remove the officers of the Corporation, to alter, amend, or repeal the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, to approve the dissolution of the Corporation, and to take such other actions and to authorize or approve such other matters as are set forth herein or as otherwise provided by law, all in the manner provided herein.

*Section 3. Voting Rights.* Each Member shall be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote of the Members.

Section 4. Term of membership. The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall conduct an annual enrollment of Members at the beginning of each school year, but individuals or families may become Members of the Corporation at any time upon payment of the applicable annual dues. Teachers, administrators, and support staff at any campus within Coral Academy of Science Las Vegas are exempt from paying an annual fee. Any person residing within the same household of any Member and any immediate family member of any Member is also exempt from paying an annual fee.

*Section 5. Resignation.* Any Member may resign as a Member by filing a written resignation with the Secretary.

Section 6. Transfer of Membership. Membership in the Corporation is not transferrable or assignable.

Section 7. No Membership Certificates. No Membership certificates of the Corporation shall be issued.

# **ARTICLE VI – BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

The management of the affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in a Board of Directors as defined by the Corporation's Bylaws. No director shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any property of the corporation.

The number of directors constituting the initial board of directors is four (4):

- President Jennifer Andreevski, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123,
- Vice President Kerry Mathes, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123,
- Secretary (Stacey Fuqua, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123, and
- Treasurer Stacy Wallace, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123.

The initial board of directors also includes a Fundraising Committee with three (3) committee members:

- Meredith Gerhardt, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123,
- Victoria Pearl, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123 and,
- Chelsea Corcoran, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123.

The number of directors may be changed in accordance with the Corporation's Bylaws.

Members of the board of directors shall serve until the end of the school year or until removed from office. An election shall be held within 30 days prior to the end of the school year to either re-elect the members of the board of directors and/or to elect their successors.

# **ARTICLE VII – PERSONAL LIABILITY**

No Member, officer, or director of this corporation shall be personally liable for the debts or obligations of this Corporation of any nature whatsoever, nor shall the property of the Members, officers, or directors be subject to the payment of debts or obligations of this corporation.

#### ARTICLE VIII – DURATION/DISSOLUTION

The duration of the corporate existence shall be perpetual until dissolution. Upon the dissolution of the corporation, its assets shall be distributed to one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose.

### **ARTICLE IX – REGISTERED AGENT**

The name and address of the Corporation's registered agent is Jennifer Andreevski, 8185 Tamarus St., Las Vegas, NV 89123.

# **ARTICLE X – INCORPORATOR**

In witness whereof, I, the undersigned, have hereunto subscribed my name of the purpose of forming the corporation under the laws of the State of Nevada. I certify that I am authorized to sign these articles and that the information in these articles is true and correct. I also understand that if any of this information is intentionally or knowingly misstated that criminal penalties will apply as if I had signed these articles under oath.

I certify that I executed these Articles of Incorporation on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2020. /s/ Jennifer Andreevski

Incorporator